39. 'Period end Balances of payables / receivables of the parties which are subject to confirmation /
reconciliation impact of which on the Profit/Loss and on the Assets/Liabilities, if any, is not
ascertainable, however, management does not foresee any material differences arising in future.
On reconciliation / settlement of such accounts, resultant short / excess balances are transferred to
‘Sundry balances written off / back accounts’ in the year of reconciliation / settlement.

40. Previous year's figures have been regrouped / reclassified wherever necessary to correspond
with the current year's classification / disclosure.

Annual Report 2018-19

102

41. FIRST TIME IND AS ADOPTION RECONCILIATION

41.1 Effect of IND AS adoption on the standalone balance sheet as at 31st March 2018 and 1st April, 2017.

   (₹ in lakhs)

Particulars As at 31st March, 2018 As at 1st April, 2017

Previous GAAP  Effect of
transition to IND

AS

As per IND AS
balance sheet

Previous
GAAP

 Effect of
transition to IND

AS

As per IND AS
balance sheet

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 3,522.83   -0.00  3,522.83  2,784.57   -0.01   2,784.56

Capital work in- progress   277.81   -   277.81   -   -   -

Financial assets

- Investments 0.01   -   0.01   -   -   -

- Other financial assets   -   -   -   -   -   -

Other non-current assets 3.67   -   3.67   -   -   -

Total non-current assets 3,804.32   -0.00  3,804.32   2,784.57   -0.01  2,784.56

Current assets

Inventories   -   -   -   91.42   -   91.42

Financial assets

 - Investments 55.33   1.92   57.25   -

 - Trade receivables 739.17  -   739.17  616.20  -   616.20

 - Cash and cash equivalents 457.64  -   457.64  448.23   -   448.23

 - Other financial assets   64.37   -   64.37  33.05  0.01  33.06

Other current assets 128.16   -   128.16  87.29  -   87.29

Total current assets 1,444.67  1.92  1,446.59  1,276.19  0.01   1,276.20

Total Assets  5,248.99  1.92  5,250.91  4,060.76   -0.00   4,060.76

Annual Report 2018-19

103

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Equity Share capital  1,004.70  -   1,004.70  570.94  -   570.94

Other equity 882.22  1.52  883.74  509.40  0.01   509.41

Total equity 1,886.92  1.52  1,888.44  1,080.34  0.01   1,080.35

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Financial liabilities

 - Borrowings 1,370.80  1.01  1,371.81  1,602.11  0.00   1,602.11

Other Financials liabilities   -   -   -   -   -   -

Provisions 2.99   -   2.99  5.86  -   5.86

Deferred tax liabilities (Net) 8.27  0.42  8.68  8.83  -   8.83

Total non-current liabilities 1,382.06  1.42  1,383.48  1,616.80  0.00  1,616.80

Current liabilities

Financial liabilities

 - Borrowings 4.04  659.18  663.22  13.30  447.65  460.95

 - Trade payables 860.56  40.92  901.48  591.07  -   591.07

Other current liabilities 1,115.41  -702.12  414.29  759.25  -447.65   311.59

Total current liabilities 1,980.01  -2.02  1,978.99  1,363.62  -   1,363.61

Total liabilities 3,362.07  0.41  3,362.47  2,980.42  0.00   2,980.41

Total equity and liabilities 5,248.99  1.92  5,250.91  4,060.76  0.01  4,060.76

Annual Report 2018-19

104

41.2 Effect of IND AS adoption on the statement of profit and loss for the period ended 31st
March 2018

   (₹ in lakhs)

Particulars Previous GAAP Effect of
transition to IND

AS

As per IND AS
statement of profit

and loss

INCOME

Revenue from operations

Sale of products 10,944.36  -0.00   10,944.36

Other Income   126.48  0.02   126.50

Total income  11,070.84   0.02   11,069.86

EXPENSES

Cost of materials consumed 8,760.14   -   8,760.14

Employee benefits expense   442.78   -0.51   442.27

Finance costs   142.34  -0.01   142.33

Depreciation and amortisation
expense 455.96  -   455.96

Other expenses 343.89  0.02  343.91

Total Expenses 10,145.11   -0.50   10,143.60

Profit / (Loss) before tax 925.74  0.52   926.25

Tax Expense:   -

Less: Current tax expense   -265.00   -   -265.00

Add: Tax expense relating to
prior years 23.21   -   23.21

Add/(Less): Deffered Tax 0.56   -   0.56

Profit / (Loss) for the Year 684.51  0.52   685.02

Other Comprehensive Income

Add/(Less): Remeasurement of
defined benefit obligation   -   -0.51   -0.51

Add/(Less): Income tax relating
to items that will not be
reclassified to statement of
profit and loss

-

0.15   0.15

Fair value changes on
investments, net

-

1.93   1.93

Add/(Less): Income tax relating
to items that will be reclassified